Purchase Agreement dated June 18, 2018 between Peoples and Tower (the “Loan Purchase 

Agreement”).  Pursuant to the Loan Purchase Agreement, Tower is the owner and holder of (i) the 

Promissory Note from BJRP payable to the order of Tower (through an assignment) in the face 

amount of One Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,700,000) dated July 1, 2009, (ii) 

the Promissory Note from BJRP payable to the order of Tower (through an assignment) in the 

face amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) dated July 25, 2011, and (iii) the Promissory 

Note from BJRP payable to the order of Tower (through an assignment) in the face amount of 

Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) dated May 28, 2009 (collectively, the “Notes”).  This 

debt owed by the Debtor to Tower is secured by a first and best lien on all of the Debtor’s assets.  

As of the Petition Date, the indebtedness owed by the Debtor to Tower includes principal and 

interest due on the Notes in the amount of Nine Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand One Hundred 

Twenty-Six Dollars ($984,126) (consisting of $963,263 in principal and $20,863 in interest), plus 

accrued and accruing interest, fees, costs, expenses, and other charges (the “Pre-Petition 

Indebtedness”). 

7. In addition, by entry of Interim Order Authorizing Debtor To: (A) Use Cash

[...]

Accordingly, after arms’ length, good faith negotiations, the Debtor and Tower 

executed the APA that is conditioned on approval of the Court and includes the following material 

terms:2  

(a) Consideration consisting of the following: 

(i) the Credit Bid Amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($750,000); provided, that if there is a Qualified Bid, Purchaser may, 
in its sole discretion, increase the Credit Bid Amount by (i) up to the 
full amount of the Pre-Petition Indebtedness, and (ii) up to the full 
amount of the Post-Petition Indebtedness plus applicable interest,

[...]

Restaurant” (the “Business”), and Purchaser desires to purchase certain assets used in the 

operation of the Business and assume certain liabilities related thereto. 

C. BJRP is indebted to Tower based on the following: (i) the Promissory Note from 

BJRP payable to the order of Tower (through an assignment) in the face amount of One Million 

Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,700,000) dated July 1, 2009, (ii) the Promissory Note 

from BJRP payable to the order of Tower (through an assignment) in the face amount of One 

Million Dollars ($1,000,000) dated July 25, 2011, and (iii) the Promissory Note from BJRP 

payable to Tower (through an assignment) in the face amount of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($35,000) dated May 28, 2009 (collectively, the “Notes”).  As of the Petition Date, the principal 

and interest amount due on the Notes is Nine Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand And One Hundred 

Twenty-Six Dollars ($984,126) (consisting of $963,263 in principal and $20,863 in interest), 

plus accrued and accruing interest, fees, costs, expenses, and other charges (the “Pre-Petition 

Indebtedness”). 

D. On October 5, 2018, the Bankruptcy Court entered an Interim Order Authorizing

[...]

Purchaser to operate its business at location of the Business pending the transfer of Seller’s 

Liquor Permit to Purchaser. 

ARTICLE 4 

CONSIDERATION; ALLOCATION 

4.1 Consideration.   

In exchange for the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery from 

Seller of the Purchased Assets, Purchaser shall provide up to Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($850,000) of consideration (the “Consideration”), consisting of: 

(a) A credit bid in the amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($750,000) (the “Credit Bid Amount”); provided, that if there is a Qualified Bid, Purchaser may, 

in its sole discretion, increase the Credit Bid Amount by (i) up to the full amount of the Pre-

Petition Indebtedness, and (ii) up to the full amount of the Post-Petition Indebtedness plus

[...]

databases (whether in source code, object code or other form). 

(x) “Inter-Company Receivables” means the amount owed to Seller by one or 

more affiliated companies arising prior to the Petition Date from one or more intercompany 

transactions in the aggregate amount of Two Million Five Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($2,565,000) as disclosed by Seller in the Bankruptcy Case on its schedule of assets and 

liabilities (document number 1). 

(y)  “Inventory” means all of Seller’s inventories (including, without 

limitation, food supplies, perishable goods) that are used, or held for use, in connection with the